

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022

January 31, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-01

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2

Increase Rates for Residential RLB, RLC, RLD, RLD-2, RLE, RLG, RLD-3, RLL Services, and Residential and Small Business Features and Option; Introduce Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.

Sheet No.	<u>Revision No.</u>
2	167
5.3	50
5.3.1	43
5.4	46
5.5	21
7	15
100.4	6
100.9	7
100.10	8
100.14	4
100.15	6
100.18	6
100.21	6
100.30	4
109	5
109.1	2
126.3	4
126.4	5

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak January 31, 2008 Page 2

<u>Page No.</u>	<u>Revision No.</u>
163	Original

Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of February 1, 2008:

- 1) Increase the monthly recurring charge for the following services:
 - Residential RLB Service
 - Residential RLC Service
 - Residential RLD Service
 - Residential RLD-2 Service
 - Residential RLE Service
 - Residential RLG Service
 - Residential RLD-3 Service
 - Residential RLL Service
- 2) Increase the Residential and Small Business Features and Options monthly recurring charges.
- 3) Introduce Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus Plan.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

ly submitted, Respec Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 167TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 CANCELS 166TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 163 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

Page	Revision	
1	1	
2	167	*
3	11	
4	56	
5	53	
5.1	30	
5.2	48	
5.2.1	4	
5.3	50	*
5.3.1	43	*
5.4	46	*
5.5	21	*
6	Original	
7	15	*
8	Original	
9	Original	
10	Original	
11	1	
12	4	
13	4	
14	3	
15	5	
15.1	1	
16	2	
17 ·	Original	
18	Original	
19	Original	
20	Original	
21	Original	
22	Original	
23	Original	
24	Original	
25	Original	

* New or Revised Page

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 50TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3 CANCELS 49TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)		
<u>Page</u> 95	oneon oneer (oom by	Revision 2	
96		Original	
97		Original	
98		1	
99 99.1		Original 1	
99.2		5	
99.3		7	
99.4		6	
99.5 00.6		5 1	
99.6 99.7		1	
99.8		Original	
99.9		3	
99.10		2	
99.11 99.12		3 1	
99.12 99.13		ı Original	
100		7	
100.1		9	
100.2		2	
100.3 100.3.1		2 2	
100.3.1		6	*
100.5		2	
100.6		2	
100.7		Original	
100.8		Original 7	*
100.9 100.10		8	*
100.11		2	
100.12		Original	
100.13		6	
100.14 100.15		4 6	*
100.15		Original	
100.17		Original	
100.18		6	*
100.19		Original	
100.20 100.21		Original 6	*
100.21		6	
100.23		Original	
100.24		4	
100.25		4	
100.26 100.27		Original 4	
100.27		4 3	
100.29		Original	
100.30		4	*
100.31		Original	

*New or Revised Page

Issued: January 31, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: February 1, 2008

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 43RD REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1 CANCELS 42ND REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

	CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)		
<u>Page</u>		Revision	
100.32		3	
100.33		1	
101		2	
102		3	
103		7	
104		1	
105		2	
106		Original	
107		Original	
108		Original	
109		5	*
109.1		2	*
110		8	
111		1	
112		1	
113		Original	
113.1		3	
113.2		1	
113.3		2	
113.4		1	
113.5		Original	
113.6		3	
113.7		2	
113.8		Original	
113.9		1	
113.10		6	
113.11		1	
113.12		10	
113.13		3	
113.14		8	
113.15		Original	
113.16		5	
113.17		5	
113.18		4	
113.19		2	
113.20		3	
113.21		1	
113.22		4	
113.23		2	
113.24		5	
114		3	
114.1	·	Original	
114.1		Original	
113		Onginal	

*New or Revised Page

Issued: January 31, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: February 1, 2008

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 46TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.4 CANCELS 45TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.4

	CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)		
Page 116 117 118 119 120 120.1 120.2 120.2.1 120.2 120.3 120.4 120.4 120.5 120.6 121 122 123 124 125 125.1 126 126.1 126.2 126.3 126.4 127 127.1 128 128.1 128.1 128.2 128.3 128.4 128.5 128.6 128.7	<u>CHECK SHEET (CONTD)</u>	5 4 1 2 1 5 1 Original 6 6 5	
128.6 128.7 128.8 128.9)	6 5 1 6	
128.10 128.11 129		3 3 2	

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

* New or Revised Page

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 21ST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5 CANCELS 20TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)

Page 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 136.1 137 138 139 140 141	Revision Original Original Original Original 5 3 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 3
	ა ი
143	2 2
144 144.1	2
144.1	2 1
144.2	4
145.1	2 1
145.2	
145.3	4
145.4	1
145.5	1
145.6	1
146	2
147	4
147.1	1
148	2 2
149	2
150	5
150.1	Original
151	3
152	1
153	2
154	1
155	1
156	1
157	Original
158	Original
159	Original
160	Original
161	Original
162	Original
163	Original *

* New or Revised Page

Issued: January 31, 2008

2.

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 15TH REVISED SHEET NO. 7 CANCELS 14TH REVISED SHEET NO. 7

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

				TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)		
,					SHEET NO.	
	REGU	LATIONS 2.6	Allowan	ces for Interruptions in Service		
		2.0	2.6.1	Credit for Interruptions	48	
			2.6.2	Limitations on Allowances	40	
			2.6.3	Use of Alternative Service Provided by the	49 49	
			2.0.0	Company	40	
		2.7	Canaally	ation of Service	50	
		2.1	2.7.1	Cancellation of Application for Service	50 50	
			2.7.2	Cancellation of Service by the Customer	50	
		2.8		rs and Assignments	51	
		2.9		and Communications	52	
		2.3		nmunications Service Priority (TSP)	52.1	
		2.10		cal Disaster Recovery Service	52.2	
		2.12	Use of S		52.2	
		2.12		ling Service	52.3	
			5,1 5 14		UL.U	
	3.		CE DESCRI		53	
		3.1		xchange Service	53	
			3.1.1	Service Area	53	
			3.1.2		58	
			3.1.3	Local Trunk	63	
			3.1.4	Usage Rates	76	
			3.1.5	Local Service Term Plan	77	
			3.1.6	Miami/Orlando Local ISDN-PR	77.2	
			3.1.7	Tampa Local ISDN-PRI	77.9	
			3.1.8	WinterPark Local ISDN-PRI	77.17	
			3.1.9	Digital T-1 Service	77.25	
		3.2		y Assistance	78	
		3.3	•	r Assistance	79	
			3.3.1	Operator Assisted Surcharges	80	
		<u>.</u>	3.3.2	Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service	80	
		3.4		y Listings	82	
		3.5		ncy Services (Enhanced 911)	86	
		3.6		elephone Numbers	86	
		3.7		Imunication Relay Service (TRS)	86	
		3.8		cription (PIC-2)	86.1	
		3.9 3.10		1 Service	77.25	
		3.10	Digital	1-Credit Program	77.28	
	4.	Promoti	ional Offering	gs	87	
	5.	Individu	al Case Bas	is (ICB) Arrangements	90	
	6.	Special	Construction	n	91	
	7.	Miscella	aneous Servi	ices	92	
	8.	Consun	ner Local Ex	change Service – Facility Based	100	
	9.	Small B	usiness Ser	vice	116	
	10.	Verizon	Business Se	ervices 1	135	
	11.	Callings	Plans		145	
	12.			ervices Flex T1	146	
	13.	Verizon	Business Se	ervices II	147	
	14.		Business S		157	
	15.	Verizon	Business Se	ervices Flex T1 Plus Plan	163 N	

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008

Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.

8.1.4 Residential RLB Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FPSC Price List No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service.

Touch tone is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: nonrecurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. MCI Communications Services, Inc. *d/b/a* Verizon Business Services customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. *d/b/a* Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local usage. Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, 3-Way Calling, Speed Dial 8, and Anonymous Call Rejection. The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of features selected. Customers may reselect at a later date any of the above features at no additional charge. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, F PSC No. 3 and MCImetro FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1:	\$46.99	
Zone 2:	\$51.99	
Zone 3:	\$51.99	<u>2</u> /

1/ Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.5 Residential RLC Service (Cont.)

Termination (Cont.)

- 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCi Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion interstate service under <u>http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service</u>.
- 9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.
- 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff.
- 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion interstate service under <u>http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/</u>, and Residential RLD Service under this tariff.
- 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

 Monthly Recurring Charge:

 Zone 1:
 \$39.99

 Zone 2:
 \$43.99

 Zone 3:
 \$43.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:"

Zone 1:	\$33.99
Zone 2:	\$38.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.

8.1.6 Residential RLD Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in Residential RLA, Residential RLB, or Residential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 or ii) new or existing customers of Lifeline or Link Up Service as described in this tariff. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features above and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1: \$39.99 Zone 2: \$43.99 Zone 3: \$43.99 <u>1</u>/

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:*

Zone 1: \$33.99 Zone 2: \$38.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.

8.1.9 Residential RLD-2 Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to customers previously enrolled in Residential RLB service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. Customers will receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID w/Name & Number , Call Waiting ID w/Name, Speed Dial 8, Three-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-2 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1 - \$41.99 Zone 2 - \$46.99 Zone 3 - \$46.99 <u>1</u>/

1/ Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 1

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.15 CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.15

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. <u>Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based</u>

8.1 <u>Residential Offerings</u>

8.1.10 Residential RLE Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FPSC Price List No. 2. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeline is not eligible with this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting ID with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting ID.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zones 1 and 2 - \$49.99 Zone 3 - \$49.99 <u>2</u>/

1/ Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 <u>Residential Offerings</u>

8.1.11 Residential RLG Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FPSC Price List No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeline is not eligible with this product. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting ID with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting ID.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	Zones 1 and 2 -	\$43.99
	Zone 3 -	\$43.99 <u>2</u> /

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ľ

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: February 1, 2008

1

Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 <u>Residential Offerings</u>

8.

8.1.12 Residential RLD-3 Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting ID with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting ID.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-3 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	Zones 1 and 2 -	\$43.99	
	Zone 3 -	\$43.99 <u>2</u> /	

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Fi. Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: February 1, 2008

Т

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.18 Residential RLL Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service to this service to this service to this service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring	Charge:
Zone 1:	\$38.99
Zone 2:	\$38.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1: \$34.99 Zone 2: \$39.99

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 i

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.7 Features and Options (Cont.)

<u>Remote Access - Call Forwarding</u>: This feature provides a customer the Call Forwarding feature and capability to activate and deactivate the feature remotely from any line/ equipment capable of Touch Tone signaling rather than only from the directory line.

Speed Dial-8: This provides for the calling of pre-selected telephone numbers by dialing an abbreviated code for up to 8 phone numbers. When the designated code is entered, the telephone number assigned to the code will be dialed.

Speed Dial- 30: This provides for the calling of pre-selected telephone numbers by dialing an abbreviated code for up to 30 phone numbers. When the designated code is entered, the telephone number assigned to the code will be dialed.

Three Way Calling: Allows another party to be added to a call already in progress. The added party may be local or long distance. Toll or local measured service charges will apply to each leg of a Three Way Call.

8.7.1 Features/Options - Charges

<u>Feature/Option</u>	<u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u>
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$4.00
Call Forwarding	\$5.00
Call Forwarding-Busy	\$2.00
Call Forwarding- No Answer	\$2.00
Call Forwarding No Answer/w Ring Control	\$2.00
Call Forwarding Busy w/ Customer Contro! Option <u>1</u> /	\$4.00
Call Forwarding No Answer w/ Customer Control Option <u>1</u> /	\$4.00
Call Waiting	\$6.50
Call Waiting ID	\$7.50
Call Waiting ID w/ Forwarding	\$7.50
Call Return	\$6.00
Call Screening	\$5.00
Caller ID Number Only	\$8.00
Caller ID Name and Number	\$8.95
Multi Ring 2	\$5.00
Multi Ring 3	\$7.00
Priority Call Ringing	\$5.00
Priority Call Forwarding	\$5.00
Repeat Dialing	\$5.00
Remote Access Call Forwarding	\$7.00
Speed Dial 8	\$5.00
Speed Dial 30	\$5.50
Three Way Calling	\$6.00

1/

Beginning September 17, 2004, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

8.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.7 Features and Options (Cont.)

8.7.1 Features/Options - Charges (Cont.)

For the below listed Features and Options, he following charges will apply to customers in lieu of the above having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:

Feature/Option	Monthly Recurring Charge
Anonymous Call Rejection	Feature Not Available
Call Forwarding	\$5.00
Call Forwarding-Busy	\$2.25
Call Forwarding-No Answer	\$2.50
Call Forwarding - Busy & No Answer	\$2.25
Call Forwarding No Answer /w Ring Control	Feature Not Available
Call Forwarding Busy w/Customer Control Option	Feature Not Available
Call Forwarding No Answer w/ Customer Control Option	Feature Not Available
Call Forwarding No Answer w/ Customer Control Option	\$6.00
Call Return	\$5.00
Call Screening	\$6.00
Call Trace	\$8.50
Call Waiting	Feature Not Available
Call Waiting ID	Feature Not Available
Call Waiting ID w/Forwarding	Feature Not Available
Caller ID Name & Number	\$8.95
Caller ID Name Only	\$8.95
Caller ID Number Only	\$8.00
Multi Ring 2	\$7.00
Multi Ring 3	Feature Not Available
Priority Call Forwarding	\$6.00
Priority Call Ringing	\$5.00
Repeat Dialing	\$6.00
Remote Access Call Forwarding	Feature Not Available
Speed Dial 8	\$4.00
Speed Dial 30	\$5.50
Selective Call Acceptance	\$5.00
Three Way Calling	\$6.00

Issued: January 31, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 D

1

T N/I

1

N N

T T

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

9. Small Business Service

9.9 Features and Options (Cont.)

Features and Options - Monthly Charges

The below monthly recurring charges will apply for customers subscribing to Small Business Service on or after August 1, 2003.

Anonymous Call Rejection*	\$4.50	
Call Forwarding	\$6.25	
Call Forwarding – Busy	\$5.25	
Call Forwarding – Busy W/Customer Control	\$8.00	1/
Call Forwarding – Busy/No Answer	\$2.50	-
Call Forwarding – No Answer	\$0.00	
Call Forwarding – No Answer - w/Customer Control	\$8.00	<u>1</u> /
Call Forwarding – No Answer - w/Ring Control	\$5.25	
Call Return (*69)	\$6.75	
Call Screening	\$5.75	
Call Waiting	\$7.00	
Call Waiting ID – Name and Number (Call Waiting ID w/Call Management)	\$6.00	
Cali Waiting ID w/Forwarding (Call Waiting ID Call Management w/Forwarding)	\$7.00	
Caller ID – Name and Number*	\$10.50	
Caller ID – Number Only*	\$10.50	
Hunting Circular	\$1.00	
Hunting Sequential	\$1.00	
Multi-Ring 2	\$9.50	
Multi-Ring 3	\$11.25	
Priority Call Ringing	\$5.75	
Priority Call Forwarding (Select Forward)	\$6.25	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$9.50	
Repeat Dialing (*66)	\$6.25	
Speed Dial 8	\$5.25	
Speed Dial 30	\$5.75	
Three-Way Calling	\$5.75	

* Customers who have also selected Caller ID-Name and Number will receive the Anonymous Call Rejection feature at no additional charge.

1/ Beginning September 17, 2004, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008

i

N/I

1

Ν

Ν

L

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

9. <u>Small Business Service</u>

9.9 Features and Options (Cont.)

Features and Options - Monthly Charges

The below monthly recurring charges will apply for customers having service on lines with GTE, or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

\$2.00

\$5.00

\$2.25

\$2.50

\$0.00

\$6.25

\$4.50

\$6.25

\$6.25

\$0.00

\$10.50

\$11.00

\$10.50

\$6.25

\$1.00

\$1.00

\$4.50

\$6.25

\$6.25

\$4.50 \$4.00

\$5.25

\$5.25

Anonymous Call Rejection Call Forwarding Call Forwarding -- Busy Call Forwarding - Busy No Answer Call Forwarding - No Answer Call Return (*69) Call Screening Call Trace Call Waiting (w/Cancel Call Waiting) Call Waiting ID Caller ID - Number Only Caller ID - Name and Number Caller ID - Name Only Multi-Ring 2 Hunting Circular Hunting Sequential Priority Call Ringing Priority Call Forwarding (Select Forward) Repeat Dialing (*66) Selective Call Acceptance Speed Calling 8 Speed Calling 30 Three-Way Calling

15.

3.

Ν

N

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES FLEX T1 PLUS PLAN

Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus is a flexible, integrated service. The Flex T1 Plus must be configured with a minimum of 12 circuits (of which 6 must be Local Trunks or Local Lines; but cannot be both). Beyond the 6 required Local Trunks or Local Lines, the additional 6 circuits (in DS-0 increments) may be Integrated Internet Access (unregulated), Frame Relay Port (unregulated), Local Lines, Local Trunks, Private Internet Protocol ("IP") Services Access (unregulated) and Metro Private Line (unregulated and available in Lit buildings only). Customers will be charged a per circuit/trunk charge for the required 12 circuits/trunks and any additional circuits/trunks.

- 1. <u>Eligibility:</u> Customer must subscribe to or renew service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 (one) year commitment as described in the Service Publication and Price Guide. Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services Local and Long Distance Plan.
- 2. <u>Rates and Rate Application</u>: The following monthly recurring charges apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge

\$40 (\$35 in a Local Lit Building) Per Circuit (Minimum of 12 circuits and 6 must be local)

The Offer is available on a per-circuit basis. Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus as specified in Local Line and Local Trunk service descriptions.

Discounts: Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services local discounts on the Flex T1 monthly recurring charge for: Integrated Internet Access (unregulated), Frame Relay Port (unregulated), Local Lines, Local Trunks, Private IP Service Access (unregulated), and Metro Private Line (unregulated, and available in Lit Buildings Only).